

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AND  
DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MITCHELL R. BERGER  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-5601  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Democratic Socialist  
Republic of Sri Lanka*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
*Counsel for Amicus  
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*

April 1, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE PETITION RAISES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS AND TO THE UNITED STATES' FOREIGN RELATIONS .....	6
A. This Court Has Long Recognized the Important Purposes Served by Foreign Sovereign Immunity .....	6
B. The Fourth Circuit's Ruling Under- mines the Important Purposes of Foreign Sovereign Immunity .....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT FOREIGN OFFICIALS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUITS BASED ON THEIR OFFICIAL ACTS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	7, 8, 13
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	6
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin &amp; Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Gupta v. Thai Airways Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	10
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) .....	7, 13
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	8
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	6-7

<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	2, 3, 5
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	7
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	6

#### STATUTES AND RULES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2, 11
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1332(a)(2)- (4), 1391(f), 1441(d), 1602-1611) .....	2, 5, 6
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (repro- duced at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note) .....	2, 11
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellee, <i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 11-7118 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 3, 2012), 2012 WL 3152126 .....	9, 10, 14
Br. for the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Affirmance, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) (2d Cir. filed Dec. 19, 2007) (No. 07- 2579-cv), 2007 WL 6931924 .....	13
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81, 1797 WL 427 (1797).....	10
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , Case No. 86-2255-RSWL (C.D. Cal. filed Mar. 21, 1988).....	15
Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10270 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 17, 2006) ....	10, 11, 12, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Letter Br., <i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , Nos. 06-1763 & 06-2216 (2d Cir. filed May 23, 2007).....	10, 14

## OTHER MATERIALS

John F. Burns, <i>U.N. Panel To Assess Drone Use</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 25, 2013, at A4 .....	13
Evan J. Criddle & Evan Fox-Decent, <i>A Fiduciary Theory of Jus Cogens</i> , 34 Yale J. Int’l L. 331 (2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965) .....	10

<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)</i> .....	6, 7
A. Mark Weisburd, <i>The Emptiness of the Concept of Jus Cogens, as Illustrated by the War in Bosnia-Herzegovina</i> , 17 Mich. J. Int'l L. 1 (1995) .....	12
